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The Authority to Prosecute Terrorists Under
the War Crime Provisions of Title 18

On January 26, 2002, then-Secretary of State Colin Powell
sent a memorandum to then-Counsel to the President Alberto
Gonzales arguing that the United States could comply with the
Geneva Conventions and effectively fight the war on terrorism.

Question la. In his memo to Mr. Gonzales, Secretary Powell
concluded that the Geneva Conventions provide “practical
flexibility in how we treat detainees, including with respect to
interrogation and length of detention.” Do you agree?

Answer: Yes. '

Question 1lb. Secretary Powell argued that the Geneva
Conventions “allow us not to give the privileges and benefits of
POW status to al Qaeda and Taliban.” Do you agree?

Answer. Yes.

Question lc. Secretary Powell argued that deciding that
the Geneva Conventions do not apply te the war on terrorism
“will reverse over a century of U.S. policy and practice in
supporting the Geneva Conventions and undermine the protections
of the law of war for our own troops.” Do you agree?

Answer lc. Yes. :

Question 1d. Secretary Powell argued that deciding that
the Geneva Conventions do¢ not apply to the war on terrorism
"will undermine public support among critical allies, making
military cooperation more difficult to sustain.” Do you agree?

Answer ld. Yes.

Question 2. ©On February 7, 2002, President Bush issued a
memorandum stating, “As a matter of pelicy, the United States
Armed Forces shall continue to treat detainees humanely, and, to
the extent appropriate and consistent with military necessity,
in a-manner consistent with the principles of Geneva.” To your
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é el o oS the Department of Defense provided any guidance
cytfrt!hel‘“meanlng of humane or inhumane treatment?

Answer. Our Armed Forces have fifty years of practlce in
implementing Common Article 3, which represents minimum
mandatory rules for humane treatment that must be followed in
all armed conflicts. Like all legal instruments, the text of
Common Article 3 is subject to interpretation using a reasonable
person standard. Army Regulation 190-8 implements Common
Article 3 and provides practical guidance with specific examples
and the consequences of non-compliance for those in the field.
Oon July 7, 2006, the Deputy Secretary of Defense issued a
memorandum that required a review of all relevant Department of
Defense directives, regulations, policies, practices, and
procedures to ensure that they comply with the standards of
Common Article 3. -

Question 3. The Schmidt-Furlow Report on the Investigation
into FBI Allegations of Detainee Abuses at Guantanamo Bay
concluded that an interrogation “resulted in degrading and
abusive treatment but did not rise to the level of being
inhumane treatment.” Do you agree that the treatment of a
detainee could be degrading and abusive, but not inhumane?

Answer. The Detainee Treatment Act of 2005 provides one
standard for judging cruel, inhuman, and degrading treatment.

It provides, in pertinent part, "No individual in the custody or
under the physical control of the United States Government,
regardless of nationality or physical location, shall be subject
to cruel, inhuman, or degrading treatment or punishment.” To
this end, the term “cruel, inhuman, or degrading treatment or
punishment” equates to the cruel, unusual, and inhumane
treatment or punishment prohibited by the Fifth, Eighth, and
Fourteenth Amendments to the Constitution of the United States,
as defined in the United States Reservations, Declarations and
Understandings to the United Nations Convention Against Torture
and Other Forms of Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or
Punishment, done at New York, December 10, 1984.

Question 4. At a July 13 hearing of the Senate Armed
Services Committee, Major General Rives testified, “Some of the
techniques that have been authorized and used in the past have
violated Common Article 3. Do you agree with Major General
Rives? If so, please provide examples of authorized technlques
that vioclate Common Article 3.

Answer 4. Major General Rives was referring to paragraph
lc of Common Article 3, which prohibits “ocutrages upon perscnal
dignity, in particular, humiliating and degrading treatment.”
In the July 13th Senate Armed Services Committee hearing, he



referenced alleged incidents reported in the press that amount
to humiliating and degrading treatment. The term “outrages upon
personal dignity” means acts that are so humiliating and
disrespectful that a reasonable person would find them offensive.
Examples of conduct that could be considered to violate this
standard include strip searches performed by or observed by
members of the opposite sex as a means of inducing detainee
cooperation; dressing a detainee to wear women's clothing; or,
humiliating a detainee in front of his or her fellow detainees
through use of verbal taunts or insults. Examples of conduct
that would not constitute an outrage upon personal dignity
include strip searches performed by members of the same sex when
such searches are required by military necessity; or, a strip
search performed by a member of the opposite sex, if necessary
for operational reasons.

Question 5. 1 recently visited Guantanamo Bay. The chief
interrogator at Guantanamo told me that the Geneva Conventions
provide sufficient flexibility to interrogate detainees
effectively. Do you agree?

Answer. Yes.

Question 6. Defense Department General Counsel William
Haynes sent Defense Secretary Rumsfeld a memorandum on November
27, 2002, recommending the appreoval of certain interrogation
technigues for use on Guantanamo Bay detainees. Was your
predecessor consulted regarding this memorandum? If so, please
describe the nature of these consultations, including whether
you agreed with the recommendations in the memorandum.

Answer. 1 am not aware that any ceonsultations occurred
with my predecessors regarding the November 27, 2002, memorandum
. before it was issued. '

Question 7. Please respond to each subpart of this
question separately.

Question 7a. In your personal opinion, is the use of
stress positions on detalnees legal?

Answer. Stress positions used to cause severe physical
pain by forcing detainees to stand, sit, or kneel in abnormal
positions for prolonged periods are not legal.

Question 7b. In your personal opinion, is the use of
stress positions on detainees humane?
Answer. Stress positions used to cause severe physical
pain are not humane. Nao Secarity Objection
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Question 7c. In your personal opinion, is the use of
stress positions on detainees consistent with Common Article 3
of the Geneva Conventions?

Answer. Stress positions used to cause severe physical
pain are not consistent with Common Article 3 of the Geneva
Conventions.

Ouestion 7d. 1In your personal opinion, is the use of
stress positions on detainees consistent with the U.S. Army
Field Manual on Intelligence Interrogation (FM 34-52)7?

Answer. Stress positions used to cause severe physical
pain are not consistent with FM 34-52.

Question 7e. The Army Field Manual provides that, in
attempting to determine whether an interrogation technique is
legal, an interrogator should consider, “if your contemplated
actions were perpetrated by the enemy against US PWs [Prisoners
of War], you would believe such actions violate international or
US law.” In your personal opinion, would it violate
international or U. S. law for enemy forces to use stress
positions on U.S. Prisoners of War? :

Answer. Yes, stress positions used to cause severe
physical pain by forcing prisoners to stand, sit, or kneel in
abnormal positions for prolonged periods are not legal.

Question 7f. The Army Field Manual states “forcing an
individual to stand, sit, or kneel in abnormal positions for
prolonged periods of time” is “physical torture.” Do you agree?

Answer. Depending on the context, such treatment can
amount to physical torture. For example, it would not be
torture to force an individual to stand at attention for only a
few minutes. But it would be torture to force him to stand at
attention for several hours or in the rain or without sleep,
food, or clothing. The context shapes the effect and therefore
whether a particular treatment amounts to torture. '

Question 8. Please respond to each subpart of this
guestion separately.

Question 8a. In your personal opinion, is the use cof dogs
to induce stress on detainees legal? :
Answer. No.

Question 8b. . In your perscnal opinion, is the use of dogs
to induce stress on detainees humane?

No Security Objection
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Question 8c. In your perscnal opinion, is the use of dogs
to induce stress on detainees consistent with Common Article 37
Answer. No.,

Question 8d. In your personal opinion, is the use of dogs
to induce stress on detainees consistent with the Army Field
Manual?

Answer. No.

Question 8e. In your personal opinion, would it viclate
international or U.S. law for enemy forces to use dogs to induce
stress on U.S. Prisoners of War?

Answer. Yes.

Question 9. Please respond to each subpart of this
gquestion separately.

Question %a. In your personal opinion, is the use of
removal of clothing as an interrogation technique legal?
Answer. No.

Question 9b. In your personal opinion, is the use of
removal of clothing as an interrogation technique humane?
Answer. No.

Question 9c. 1In your personal opinion, is the use of
removal of clothing as an interrogation technique consistent
with Common Article 372

Answer. No.

Question 9d. 1In your personal opinion, is the use of
removal of clothing as an interrogation technlque consistent
with the Army Field Manual?

Answer, No.

Question 9%e. 1In your personal opinion, would it violate
international or U.S. law for enemy forces to use removal of
clothing as an interrogation technique on U.S. Prisoners of War?

Answer. Yes.

Question 10. Please respond to each subpart of this
guestion separately.

Question 10a. In your personal opinion, is the use of
scenarios designed to convince a detainee that death or severely
painful consequences are imminent for him and/or hisnEapiditiy DiFection
mock execution) legal? "‘OP‘“P“hncauo“
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Answer. No. Threatening a detainee with death iS torture
under 18 USC §2340.

Question 10b. In your personal opinion, is mock execution
humane?
Answer. No.

Question 10c: In your personal opinion, is mock execution
consistent with Common Article 37
Answer. No.

Question 10d. In your personal opinion, 1is mock execution
consistent with the Army Field Manual?
Answer. No. :

Question 10e. In your personal opinion, would it violate
international or U.S$. law for enemy forces to subject U.S.
Prisoners of War to mock execution?

Answer. Yes.

Question 11. Please respond to each subpart of this
gquestion separately.

Question 1la. 1In your personal opinion, is use of a wet
towel and dripping water to induce the misperception of drowning
{i.e. waterboarding) legal?

Answer. No.

Question 11b: In your personal opinion, is waterboarding
humane?

Answer. No.

Question 1lc: 1In your personal opinion, is waterboarding
consistent with Common Article 37
Answer. No.

Question 1ld: 1In your personal opinion, is waterboarding
consistent with the Army Field Manual?
Answer. No. '

Question lle: 1In your personal opinion, would it violate
international or U.5. law for enemy forces to subject U.S.
Prisoners of War to waterboarding? .

Answer. Yes. _ o
MNo Security Objection
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Question 12. When the Attorney General testified before
the Judiciary Committee on February 6, 2006, Senator Graham
asked him, “Do you believe it is lawful for the Congress to tell
the military that you cannot physically abuse a prisoner of
war?” The Attorney General responded, "I am not prepared to say
that, Senator.” I asked the Attorney General to answer Senator
Graham’s question in writing. He responded, “It is not prudent
to comment on the constitutionality of legislation described
only in abstract terms.”

Question 1l2a. Do you believe it is lawful for the Congress
to tell the military that you cannot physically abuse a prisoner
of war? '

Answer. Yes, the Detainee Treatment Act is an example of
Congress doing so.

Question 12b. Do you believe the President is required to
comply with the Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCMJ}?

Answer. As the Chief Executive, the President has a
constitutional duty to faithfully execute and obey all the laws.
However, the jurisdiction of the UCMJ does not extend to the
President of the United States.

Question 12c. Do you believe the UCMJ is constitutiocnal? -
Answer. Yes.

Ouestion 13. The Working Group Report on Detainee
Interrogations in the Global War on Terrorism states, “Any
effort by Congress to requlate the interrogation of unlawful
combatants would violate the Constitution’s sole vesting of the
Commander-in-Chief authority in the President.”

Do you agree? In your personal opinion, does Congress have
authority to regulate the interrogation of unlawful combatants?
Answer. On March 17, 2005, the Department of Defense
determined that the Report of the Working Group on Detainee
Interrogations is not considered to have standing in policy,
practice, or law to guide any activity of the Department of

Defense.

Question 14. The Working Group Report states, “In order to
respect the President’s inherent constitutional authority to
manage a military campaign, 18 U.S.C. §2340A (the prohibition
against torture)} as well as any other potentially applicable
statute must be construed as inapplicable to interrogations
undertaken pursuant to his Commander-in-Chief authoriﬁg@é;ur“nydecuo‘
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Do you agree? In your personal opinion, is 18 0.S.C. §2340A
unconstitutional when applied to interrogations pursuant to the
President’s Commander-in-Chief authority? _

Answer. On March 17, 2005, the Department of Defense
determined that the Report of the Working Group on Detainee
Interrogations is not considered to have standing in policy,
practice, or law to guide any activity of the Department of
Defense.

No Secy rity Objection
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The Authority to Prosecute Terrorists Under
the War Crime Provisions of Title 18

On January 26, 2002, then-Secretary of State Colin Powell
sent a memorandum to then-Counsel to the President Alberto
Gonzales arguing that the United States could comply with the
GCeneva Conventions and effectively fight the war on terrorism.

Question la. In his memo to Mr. Gonzales, Secretary Powell
concluded that the Geneva Conventions provide “practical
flexibility in how we treat detainees, including with respect to
interrogation and length of detention.” Do you agree?

Answer: Yes. '

Question 1lb. Secretary Powell argued that the Geneva
‘Conventions “*allow us not to give the privileges and benefits of
POW status to al Qaeda and Taliban.” Do you agree?

Answer. Yes.

Question lc. Secretary Powell argued that deciding that
the Geneva Conventions do not apply to the war on terrorism
wwill reverse over a century of U.S. policy and practice in
supporting the Geneva Conventions and undermine the protections
of the law of war for our own troops.” Do you agree?

Answer lc. Yes.

Question 1d. Secretary Powell argued that deciding that
the Geneva Conventions do not apply to the war on terrorism
wwill undermine public support among critical allies, making
military cooperation more difficult to sustain.” Do you agree?

Answer 1d.. Yes.

Question 2. On February 7, 2002, President Bush issued a
memorandum stating, “As a matter of policy, the United States
Armed Forces shall continue to treat detainees humanely, and, to
the extent appropriate and consistent with military necessity,
in a manner consistent with the principles of Geneva.” To your
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knowledge, has the Department of Defense provided any guidance
on the meaning of humane or inhumane treatment?

Answer. Our Armed Forces have fifty years of practice in
implementing Common Article 3, which represents minimum
mandatory rules for humane treatment that must be followed in
all armed conflicts. Like all legal instruments, the text of
Common Article 3 is subject to interpretation using a reasonable
person standard. Army Regulation 190-8 implements Common
Article 3 and provides practical guidance with specific examples
and the consequences of non-compliance for those in the field.
On July 7, 2006, the Deputy Secretary of Defense issued a
memorandum that required a review of all relevant Department of
pDefense directives, regulations, policies, practices, and
procedures to ensure that they comply with the standards of
Common Article 3.

Question 3. The Schmidt-Furlow Report on the Investigation
into FBI Allegations of Detainee Abuses at Guantanamoc Bay
concluded that an interrogation “resulted in degrading and
abusive treatment but did not rise to the level of being
inhumane treatment.” Do you agree that the treatment of a
detainee could be degrading and abusive, but not inhumane?

Answer. The Detainee Treatment Act of 2005 provides one
standard for judging cruel, inhuman, and degrading treatment.

It provides, in pertinent part, "No individual in the custody or
under the physical control of the United States Government,
regardless of nationality or physical location, shall be subject
to cruel, inhuman, or degrading treatment or punishment.” To
this end, the term “cruel, inhuman, oY degrading treatment or
punishment” equates to the cruel, unusual, and inhumane
treatment or punishment prohibited by the Fifth, Eighth, and
Fourteenth Amendments to the Constitution of the United States,
as defined in the United States Reservations, Declarationms and
Understandings to the United Nations Convention Against  Torture
and Other Forms of Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or
Punishment, done at New York, December 10, 1984.

Question 4. At a July 13 hearing of the Senate Armed
Services Committee, Major General Rives testified, “Some of the
techniques that have been authorized and used in the past have
violated Common Article 3.” . Do you agree with Major General
Rives? If so, please provide examples of authorized techniques
that violate Common Article 3.

Answer 4. Major General Rives was referring to paragraph
ic of Common Article 3, which prohibits “outrages upon persocnal
dignity, in particular, humiliating and degrading treatment.”
In the July 13th Senate Armed Services Committee hearing, he



referenced alleged incidents reported in the press that amount
to humiliating and degrading treatment. The term “outrages upon
personal dignity” means acts that are so humiliating and
disrespectful that a reasonable person would find them offensive.
Examples of conduct that could be considered to violate this
standard include strip searches performed by or observed by
members of the opposite sex as a means of inducing detainee
cooperation; dressing a detainee to wear women's clothing; or,
humiliating a detainee in front of his or her fellow detainees
through use of verbal taunts or insults. Examples of conduct
that would not constitute an outrage upon personal dignity
include strip searches performed by members of the same sex when
such searches are required by military necessity; or, a strip
search performed by a member .of the opposite sex, 1if necessary
for operational reasons.

Question 5. 1 recently visited Guantanamo Bay. The chief
interrogator at Guantanamo told me that the Geneva Conventions
provide sufficient flexibility to interrogate detainees
effectively. Do you agree? :

Answer. Yes.

Question 6. Defense Department General Counsel William
Haynes sent Defense Secretary Rumsfeld a memorandum on November
27, 2002, recommending the approval of certain interrogation
techniques for use on Guantanamo Bay detainees. Was your
predecessor consulted regarding this memorandum? If so, please
describe the nature of these consultations, including whether
you agreed with the recommendations in the memorandum. '

Answer. I am not aware that any consultations occurred
with my predecessors regarding the November 27, 2002, memorandum
before it was issued.

Question 7. Please respond to each subpart of this
question separately.

Question 7a. In your personal opinion, is the use of
stress positions on detainees legal?

Answer. Stress positions used to cause severe physical
pain by forcing detainees to stand, sit, or kneel in abnormal
positions for prolonged periods are not legal.

Question 7b. In your personal opinion, is the use of
stress positions on detainees humane?

Answer. Stress positions used to cause severe physical
pain are not humane. -



Question 7c. In your personal opinion, is the use of
stress positions on detainees consistent with Common Article 3
of the Geneva Conventions?

Answer. Stress positions used to cause severe physical
pain are not consistent with Common Article 3 of the Geneva
Conventions.

Question 7d. In your personal opinion, is the use of
‘stress positions on detainees consistent with the U.S. Army
Field Manual on Intelligence Interrogation (FM 34-52)7

Answer. Stress positions used to cause severe physical:
pain are not consistent with FM 34-52.

Question 7e. The Army Field Manual provides that, in
attempting to determine whether an interrogation technique is
legal, an interrogator should consider, “if your contemplated
actions were perpetrated by the enemy against US PWs [Prisoners
of War], you would believe such actions violate international or -
US law.” In your personal opinion, would it vioclate
international or U. S. law for enemy forces to use stress
positions on U.S. Prisoners of War?

Answer. Yes, stress positions used to cause severe
physical pain by forcing prisoners to stand, sit, or kneel in
abnormal positions for prolonged periods are not legal.

Question 7f. The Army Field Manual states *forcing an
individual to stand, sit, or kneel in abnormal positions for
prolonged periods of time” is “physical torture.” Do you agree?

Answer. Depending on the context, such treatment can
‘amount to physical torture. For example, ‘it would mnot be
torture to force an individual to stand at attention for only a
few minutes. But it would be torture to force him to stand at
attention for several hours or in the rain or without sleep,
food, or clothing. The context shapes the effect and therefore
whether a particular treatment amounts to torture.

Question 8. Please respond to each subpart of this
guestion separately.

Question 8a. In your personal opinion, is the use of dogs
to induce stress on detainees legal? '
Answer. No.

Question 8b. In your personal opinion, is the use of dogs
to induce stress on detainees humane?
Answer. No.



Question 8c. In your personal opinion, is the use of dogs
to induce stress on detainees consistent with Common Article 37

Answer. No.

Question 8d. In your personal opinion, is the use of dogs
to induce stress on detainees consistent with the Army Field

Manual?
Answer. No.

Question 8e. In your personal opinion, would it violate
international or U.S. law for enemy forces to use dogs to induce
stress on U.S. Prisoners of War? '

Answer. Yes.

Question 9. Please respond to each subpart of this
question separately.

Question %a. In your personal opinion, is the use of
removal of clothing as an interrogation technique legal?
Answer. No.

Question 9b. In your personal opinion, is the use of
removal of clothing as an interrogation technique humane?
Answer. No.

Question 9c. In your personal opinion, is the use of
removal of clothing as an interrogation technique consistent
with Common Article 37 '

Answer. No.

Question 9d4. In your personal opinion, is the use of
removal of clothing as an interrogation technique consistent
with the Army Field Manual? -

Answer. No.

Question Se. In your personal opinion, would it violate
international or U.S. law for enemy forces to use removal of
clothing as an interrogation technique on U.S. Prisoners of War?

Answer. Yed.

Question 10. Please respond to each subpart of this
question separately.

Question 10a. In your personal opinior, is the use of
scenarios designed to convince a detainee that death or severely
painful consequences are imminent for him and/or his family (i.e.
mock execution) legal?




Answer. No. Threatening a detainee with death is torture
under 18 USC §2340. :

Question 10b. In your personal opinion, 1is mock execution
humane? -
Answer. No.

Question 10c: In your personal opinion, is mock execution
consistent with Common Article 37
Answer. No.

Question 10d. In your personal opinion, is mock execution
consistent with the Army Field Manual?
Answer. No.

Question 10e. In your personal opinion, would it violate
international or U.S. law for enemy forces to subject U.S.
Prisoners of War to mock execution?

Answer. Yes. :

Question 11. Please respond to each subpart of this
question separately.

Question 1la. In your personal opinion, igs use of a wet
towel and dripping water to induce the misperception of drowning
(i.e. waterboarding) legal? :

Answer. No.

Question 11lb: In your personal opinion, is waterboarding
humane? ,
Answer. No.

Question 1lc: In your personal opinion, is waterboarding
consistent with Common Article 37
Answer. No.

Question 11d: In your persconal opinion, is waterboarding
consistent with the Army Field Manual?
Answer. No.

Question lle: 1In your personal opinion, would it viclate
international or U.S. law for enemy forces to subject U.S.
Prisoners of War to waterboarding?

Answer. Yes.




Question 12. When the Attorney General testified before
the Judiciary Committee on February 6, 2006, Senator Graham
asked him, “Do you believe it is lawful for the Congress to tell
the military that you cannot physically abuse a prisoner of
war?" The Attorney General responded, "“I am not prepared to say
that, Senator.” I asked the Attorney General to answer Senator
Graham’'s question in writing. He responded, “It is not prudent
to comment on the constitutionality of legislation described
only in abstract terms.”

Question 12a. Do you believe it is lawful for the Congress
to tell the military that you cannot physically abuse a prisoner
of war?

Answer. Yes, the Detainee Treatment Act is an example of
Congress doing so. '

Question 12b. Do you believe the President is required to
comply with the Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCMJ)?

Answer. As the Chief Executive, the President has a
constitutional duty to faithfully execute and obey all the laws.
However, the jurisdiction of the UCMJ does not extend to the
President of the United States.

Question 12c. Do you believe the UCMJ is constitutional?
Answer. Yes. '

Question 13. The Working Group Report on Detainee
Interrogations in the Global War on Terrorism states, “Any
effort by Congress to regulate the interrogation of unlawful
combatants would violate the Constitution’s sole vesting of the
Commander-in-Chief authority in the President.”

Do you agree? In your personal opinion, does Congress have
authority to regulate the interrogation of unlawful combatants?
Answer. On March 17, 2005, the Department of Defense
determined that the Report of the Working Group on Detainee
Interrogations is not considered to have standing in policy,
practice, or law to guide any activity of the Department of

Defense. '

Question 14. The Working Group Report states, “In order to
respect the President’s inherent constitutional authority to
manage a military campaign, 18 U.S.C. §2340A (the prohibition
against torture) as well as any other potentially applicable
statute must be construed as inapplicable to interrogations
undertaken pursuant to his Commander-in-Chief authority.”
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Do you agree? In your personal opinion, ig 18 U.S.C. §2340A
unconstitutional when applied to interrogations pursuant to the
President's Commander-in-Chief authority? '

Answer. On March 17, 2005, the Department of Defense
determined that the Report of the Working Group on Detainee
Interrogations is not considered to have standing in policy,
practice, or law to guide any activity of the Department of
Defense. :
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